

Spl GR 08 of 2024

(Reg. No.08 of 2024)

Present: Sri Madan Mohan Mishra

JO Code : WB00727

Order no. 23 dated 24.03.2025

The case record is put up as one application has been made by Sri Binod Kumar Meena, SDPO Mirik, the investigating officer of the case, for recording the statement of defacto-complainant Mamta Lama u/s 164 CrPC.

The statement of defacto-complainant u/s 164 CrPC has already been recorded on the prayer of the IO of the case in terms of order dated 16.05.2024 and a copy of the same has been taken by the IO of the case on 22.05.2024.

The recording of statement of defacto-complainant on 16.05.2024 has not been referred in the prayer of the IO and no reason has been cited as to why the recording of statement of defacto-complainant for the second time is essential in the interest of investigation. As the statement of defacto-complainant has already been recorded on 16.05.2024, I find no reason to cause recording of statement of defacto-complainant as prayed. Hence, the application stands refused.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Judge, Spl. Court,
Under SC & ST (POA) Act, Dlg
(In Charge)

Judge, Special Court,
under SC & ST (POA) Act,Dlg.
(In Charge)