

Spl GR 08 of 2024

(Reg. No.08 of 2024)

Present: Sri Madan Mohan Mishra

JO Code : WB00727

Order no. 24 dated 24.03.2025

The case record is put up on application of accused Bikash Sharma who surrenders and prays for bail by filing an application along with a vakaltanama.

The accused is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 30.03.2025.

The bail application is taken up for consideration.

Ld. Prosecutor is present along with the case diary produced this day in connection with Criminal Misc. case No. 03 of 2025 u/s 438 CrPC being not pressed by accused this day.

Heard Ld. Advocate for accused and Ld. Prosecutor and perused the materials in the case diary.

Ld. Advocate for accused submits that the dispute between the parties being civil in nature has amicably been settled between them. Accused may be enlarged on bail.

Ld. Prosecutor is found on consensus with the submissions raised by Ld. Advocate representing accused by submitting that the subject-matter has been amicably settled between the parties as could be seen from the statement made by defacto-complainant Smt. Mamta Lama lying with the case diary.

Considering the nature of the allegation as could be seen from the elaborate FIR which appears to be a dispute of civil nature and the statement of defacto-complainant Smt. Mamta Lama made on 04.12.2024 lying with the case diary, I find no reason to detain the accused in custody.

Accused may find bail of Rs. 3,000/- with one registered surety of like amount to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Darjeeling.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Darjeeling for information.

If on bail to 29.04.2025 for IO's report.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court,
Under SC & ST (POA) Act, Dlg.
(In Charge)

Judge, Special Court,
Under SC & ST (POA) Act,
Darjeeling.
(In Charge)

Later :
Dated 24.03.2025

Bail bond of Rs 3000/- is furnished by the registered sureties Anil Rai on behalf of the accused person namely Bikash Sharma which is found fit and accepted by Ld. CJM, Darjeeling vide Order no. 02 Dated 24.03.2025.
Let it be kept with the record.
To date (29.04.2025) for IO's report.

Judge, Spl. Court,
Under SC & ST (POA) Act, Dlg