

Spl GR 08 of 2024

(Reg. No. 08 of 2024)

Present: Sri Madan Mohan Mishra

JO Code : WB00727

Order no. 31 dated 29.10.2025

Accused no. 4 Sunil Tamang on bail is present.

Accused no. 2 Bikash Sharma on bail is absent by filing application.

No SR of summons issued in the name of accused no. 3 Pramod Sharma received.

Let a fresh summons be issued in the name of accused no. 3 Pramod Sharma.

Accused no. 1 Anuj Rai appears and prays for bail by filing an application along with a vakaltanama.

Accused Anuj Rai is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 07.11.2025.

The bail application is taken up for consideration.

Learned prosecutor Reemesh Mothay is present.

Heard Ld. Advocate representing accused person as well as learned Prosecutor.

Considering the nature of the allegation against the accused person who is standing on same footing with accused no. 4 Sunil Tamang granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court on 12.06.2024 and accused no. 2 Bikash Sharma granted bail by this Court on 24.03.2025 when accused has voluntarily appeared before this Court after issuance of the summons issued in his name on submission of charge-sheet in the case, I find no reason to detain the accused person in custody.

Hence, the bail application stands allowed.

Accused Anuj Rai may find bail of **Rs. 3000/-** with one registered surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Darjeeling.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Office of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Darjeeling for information and necessary action.

To 02.12.2025 for appearance of accused persons.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/-

Sd/-
Judge, Spl. Court,
Under SC & ST (POA) Act, Dlg
(In Charge)

Judge, Special Court,
under SC & ST (POA)Act,
Darjeeling.
(In Charge)